

22-2908-cv(L), 22-2972-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

IVAN ANTONYUK, COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE,
JOSEPH MANN, LESLIE LEMAN, LAWRENCE SLOANE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity as Acting Superintendent of the
New York State Police, MATTHEW J. DORAN, in his Official Capacity as the
Licensing Official of Onondaga County, JOSEPH CECILE, in his Official
Capacity as the Chief of Police of Syracuse,

Defendants-Appellants,

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Official Capacity as the Governor of the State of
New York, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, in his Official Capacity as the Onondaga
County District Attorney, EUGENE CONWAY, in his Official Capacity as the
Sheriff of Onondaga County, P. DAVID SOARES, in his Official Capacity as the
District Attorney of Albany County, GREGORY OAKES, in his Official
Capacity as the District Attorney of Oswego County, DON HILTON, in his
Official Capacity as the Sheriff of Oswego County, JOSEPH STANZIONE,
in his Official Capacity as the District Attorney of Greene County,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE FIREARMS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

STEPHEN KLEIN
BARR & KLEIN PLLC
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
New York State Firearms Association
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 804-6676

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Consent to File	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Court Below Correctly Applied the Second Amendment When It Enjoined Myriad Parts of the Concealed Carry Improvement Act.....	6
A. The Court Below Correctly Enjoined the “Good Moral Character” Definition and the Disclosure of Social Media Accounts Provision (N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(b), (1)(o)(iv))	8
B. The Court Below Correctly Enjoined Most of the Sensitive Locations Provisions (N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e).....	17
C. The Court Below Correctly Enjoined the Restricted Locations Law (N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-d).....	22
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Betancourt v. Bloomberg,
448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006)16

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 6, 7, 9

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)6

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....6

Harlen Assocs. v. Inc. Vill. of Mineola,
273 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 2001)19

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.,
366 U.S. 36 (1961)7

LaTrieste Rest. & Cabaret v. Village of Port Chester,
40 F.3d 587 (2d Cir.1994)19

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)5

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)6

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)16

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 20, 21

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)6

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)6

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969)17

Skilling v. U.S.,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)16

U.S. v. Ceasar,
142 S. Ct. 2841 (2022)14

U.S. v. Ceasar,
No. 19-2881, 2021 WL 3640387 (2d Cir. Aug. 18, 2021).....14

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)16

Statutes

2022 N.Y. SESS. LAWS Ch. 7314

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 210.10.....3

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.01-d..... 3, 4, 6, 22

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.01-e..... 3, 17, 18, 19, 21

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00..... 2, 3, 5, 8, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19

N.Y. PENAL LAW § 70.00.....3

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) 9, 14

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (4th ed. 1968).....20

David B. Kopel, *Restoring the Right to Bear Arms: New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen*, 2022 CATO S. CT. REV. 3057

Help with username registration, TWITTER, <https://help.twitter.com/en/managing-your-account/twitter-username-rules>.....13

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (2023)14

State of New York Pistol/Revolve License Application Semi-Automatic Rifle
License Application (PPB-3 (Rev 08/22))12

Telegram FAQ, TELEGRAM, <https://telegram.org/faq#q-what-39s-the-difference-between-groups-and-channels>15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 2, 16, 22

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 2, 3, 18, 21, 22, 23
